

No. 07-1216

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PHILIP MORRIS USA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MAYOLA WILLIAMS,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
The Supreme Court of Oregon**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
71 S. Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 782-0600

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA  
THEODORE J. BOUTROUS JR.  
DAVID DEBOLD  
*Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP*  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 955-8500

ANDREW L. FREY  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW H. SCHAPIRO  
LAUREN R. GOLDMAN  
SCOTT A. CHESIN  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
1675 Broadway  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 506-2500  
KENNETH S. GELLER  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
1909 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000

*Counsel for Petitioner*  
*(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

---

---

WILLIAM F. GARY  
SHARON A. RUDNICK  
*Harrang Long Gary Rudnick*  
*360 East 10th Avenue*  
*Eugene, OR 97401*  
*(541) 485-0220*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. THE OREGON SUPREME COURT FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THIS COURT’S CLEAR DIRECTIONS.....	2
A. The Oregon Supreme Court Did Not Purport To Apply The Constitutional Standard. ....	2
B. The Oregon Supreme Court Was Not Authorized To Re-Examine The Premise Underlying This Court’s Decision.....	5
II. THE GROUND OFFERED BY THE OREGON SUPREME COURT FOR REINSTATING ITS JUDGMENT WAS NOT ADEQUATE TO BAR RELIEF FOR THE CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION.....	9
A. Plaintiff Cannot Identify A Legitimate Purpose For The Procedural Bar Asserted Below. ....	9
B. Plaintiff Has Not Shown That The Procedural Bar Asserted Below Is “Firmly Established” Or “Regularly Followed.”.....	15
1. Plaintiff Has Identified No Case In Which The “Correct In All Respects” Rule Has Been Applied In The Manner Asserted Below.....	16
2. Plaintiff Has Failed To Reconcile The Decision Below With <i>State v.</i> <i>George</i> . ....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
3. Plaintiff Offers No Defense Of The Oregon Court’s Departure From The Established Decisional Hierarchy. ....	21
III. PLAINTIFF OFFERS NO VALID REASON FOR DENYING PHILIP MORRIS A NEW TRIAL.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Beaver v. Taylor</i> , 93 U.S. 46 (1876) .....	18
<i>Beglau v. Albertus</i> , 536 P.2d 1251 (Or. 1975) .....	17
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	16
<i>Booker v. State</i> , 511 So. 2d 1329 (Miss. 1987) .....	6
<i>Burke v. Am. Network, Inc.</i> , 768 P.2d 924 (Or. Ct. App. 1989) .....	17
<i>Communist Party of U.S. v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.</i> , 367 U.S. 1 (1961) .....	8
<i>Dacus v. Miller</i> , 479 P.2d 229 (Or. 1971) .....	17
<i>Davis v. Wechsler</i> , 263 U.S. 22 (1923) .....	9
<i>DeMendoza v. Huffman</i> , 51 P.3d 1232 (Or. 2002) .....	24
<i>Fogel v. Chestnutt</i> , 668 F.2d 100 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	5
<i>Gaskin v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 1993) .....	6
<i>Happ v. State</i> , 618 So. 2d 205 (Fla. 1993) .....	6
<i>Harvey v. Tyler</i> , 69 U.S. 328 (1864) .....	18
<i>Hooning v. Henry</i> , 213 P. 139 (Or. 1923) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hotelling v. Walther</i> , 148 P.2d 933 (Or. 1975) .....	17
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984) .....	20
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002) .....	7, 14, 22
<i>McCaffrey v. Glendale Acres, Inc.</i> , 440 P.2d 219 (Or. 1968) .....	17
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	7
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Flowers</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964) .....	14, 18
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 360 U.S. 240 (1959) .....	6, 7
<i>Oregon v. Haas</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975) .....	6
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 666 P.2d 1316 (Or. 1983) .....	22, 23
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990) .....	14, 20
<i>Owings v. Rose</i> , 497 P.2d 1183 (Or. 1972) .....	17
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1057 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roop v. Parker Northwest Paving Co.</i> , 94 P.3d 885 (Or. Ct. App. 2004) .....	18
<i>Saldano v. State</i> , 70 S.W.3d 873 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Schultz v. Shirley</i> , 220 P.2d 86 (Or. 1950) .....	17
<i>Schwarz v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 135 P.3d 409 (Or. Ct. App. 2006).....	20, 21
<i>Simpson v. Sisters of Charity of Providence</i> , 588 P.2d 4 (Or. 1978) .....	17
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1686 (2007) .....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983) .....	24
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 429 U.S. 501 (1977) .....	4-5
<i>State v. George</i> , 97 P.3d 656 (Or. 2004) .....	20, 21
<i>State v. Hallum</i> , 606 N.W.2d 351 (Iowa 2000).....	6
<i>State v. Reyes-Camarena</i> , 7 P.3d 522 (Or. 2000) .....	17
<i>State v. Wedgeworth</i> , 127 P. 3d 1033 (Kan. 2006).....	6
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	24
<i>Utah Public Serv. Comm’n v. El Paso Nat. Gas</i> <i>Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 464 (1969).....	4
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 484 U.S. 211 (1988).....	4-5, 8, 13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Oregon State Bar, <i>Civil Proceedings and Practice</i> (1994).....	12
---	----

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.C.J.I § 75.06 .....	19
